

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-51

EUGENE W. McWATTERS,

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM

Attorney General

Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner

Assistant Attorney General

Florida Bar No.: 698271

Jason Pollack

Assistant Attorney General

Florida Bar No.: 0022862

1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Telephone (561) 837-5000

Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

POINT I

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENSE
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT’S JUNE 23, 2004
 STATEMENT.
 15

POINT II

 THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED WILLIAMS RULE
 EVIDENCE BUT APPELLANT WAIVED THE ISSUE
 22

POINT III

 THE COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED EXPERT
 TESTIMONY ON THE CRIMES BEING CONSISTENT
 WITH RAPE-HOMICIDES.
 35

POINTS IV & V

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT OF ACQUITTAL AND THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR CONVICTIONS OF PREMEDITATED MURDER AND SEXUAL BATTERY.

.....42

POINT VI

THE COURT CONDUCTED A PROPER INQUIRY INTO THE EXISTENCE OF AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND PROPERLY ALLOWED COUNSEL TO REMAIN. (Restated)

.....55

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM'S FACE (restated).

.....62

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY OVERRULED APPELLANT'S HEARSAY AND CONFRONTATION CLAUSE OBJECTIONS.

.....67

POINTS IX & X

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED ON THE ADMISSIBILITY OF CERTAIN EVIDENCE. (restated)

.....71

POINT XI

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE.

.....77

POINTS XII & XIII

THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON AND FOUND THE KILLINGS COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AND THE INSTRUCTION WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

.....80

POINT XIV

THE COURT'S FINDING OF THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR WAS PROPER AND SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE (restated)

.....89

POINT XV

JURY IS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE UNANIMOUS FINDINGS AS TO DEATH ELIGIBILITY AND RING V. ARIZONA DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING. (restated)

.....94

POINT XVI

THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED. (restated)

.....99

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Adams v. State, 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.1982).....66, 92

Almeida v. State, 737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)22

Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)65

Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)80, 89

Asay v. State, 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.1991).....46

Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997)99

Banks v. State, 790 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2001)68

Banks v. State, 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)98

Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla.2002)91

Bedford v. State, 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991)54, 56

Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla.2000).....47

Bouie v. State, 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990).....60, 61

Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla.2001)93

Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla.2005)43, 51, 81

Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)31

Brown v. Moore, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001).....97

Brown v. State, 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla.1960)41, 75

Bryan v. State, 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)29, 30

<u>Buggs v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	26
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 343 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	21
<u>Calvert v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	16
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980).....	36, 64
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	97
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	48, 50, 52, 54
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla.1983)	99
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....	27, 36
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla.2003).....	46
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla.2003).....	30, 33, 43, 49, 81, 88, 92
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	75
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988).....	26
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla.1993).....	43
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d at 925 (Fla. 1990).....	63
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992).....	16
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla.2003).....	62
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla.1993).....	46, 47, 94
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983).....	16
<u>Donaldson v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998).....	89

<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 2008 WL 382742 (Fla.2008)	63
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla.1991).....	92
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla.2004).....	63
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla.1981)	30
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	75
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	16, 70
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994).....	26
<u>F.B. v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla.2003)	41, 73
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla.1996).....	78
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	30, 54
<u>Fitzgerald v. State</u> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	50, 52
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla.1993)	38
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	36, 64
<u>Geldreich v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	52
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla.1991).....	92
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla.2001)	46, 47, 81, 90
<u>Gould v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	30
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965).....	70
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla.1998)	46
<u>Guardado v. State</u> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	82

<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	63
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989).....	35
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla.1985).....	66
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla.1998).....	60
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	88, 97
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 285 (Fla.1990).....	93
<u>Hoefort v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993).....	32, 48
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla.1986).....	38
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla.2004).....	93
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 779 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000)	26
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla.2002)	60, 61
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla.1998).....	41, 73
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla.1997)	92
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	27, 36, 63
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 248 (Fla.1st DCA 1975).....	38
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla.2003).....	47
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Joseph v. State</u> , 447 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	26
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	95
<u>L.J. v. State</u> , 421 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	53

<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995).....	67
<u>Lentz v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	26
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	97
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	67
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	82
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla.2000).....	93
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla.1987)	61
<u>Meggs v. McClure</u> , 538 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	78
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....	95, 97
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985).....	99
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	40
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	60
<u>Nat Harrison Associates, Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 256 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	38
<u>Newsome v. State</u> , 735 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	70
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla.1996)	43
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla.2002)	42, 50
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	62, 66
<u>Paramore v. State</u> , 229 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1969).....	21
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	15

<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	96
<u>Pausch v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	70
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 605 (Fla.3rd DCA 1998)	26
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	95
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	82
<u>Pooler v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 1375 (Fla.1997).....	92
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla.1983)	26
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	95
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	66
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.1992)	92
<u>Randall v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla.2000).....	48
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003).....	75
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	27, 36, 62
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	94
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	76, 92
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla.2004).....	97
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001).....	79
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	63, 66
<u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000).....	66
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	29

<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997).....	72
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006).....	75
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla.2006).....	75
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	15
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla.1991).....	93
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993).....	46
<u>Sparkman v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	70
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	1
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla.1994)	46
<u>Spradley v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 1039 (Fla.2d DCA 1983)	38
<u>State v. Ayala</u> , 604 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	30
<u>State v. Cayward</u> , 552 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	21
<u>State v. Chavis</u> , 546 So.2d (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989).....	22
<u>State v. Clausell</u> , 474 So. 2d 1189 (Fla.1985).....	78
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1993)	41, 75
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	43, 45
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 766 So. 2d 1137 (Fla.3d DCA 2000)	37, 39, 52
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	16, 17
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla.1982).....	41, 62, 73

<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla.1988)	92
<u>Tanzi v. State</u> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	68, 72
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla.1991)	44
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	16
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	72
<u>Thomson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1984)	97
<u>Toole v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1985).....	43
<u>Townsend v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	31, 33
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000)	36, 64, 68
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	89, 92
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994).....	45
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	97
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	66
<u>White v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla.1984)	45
<u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	81
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 117 So. 2d 473 (Fla.1960)	22
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla.1993)	29, 32
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	81
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	82
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983).....	66

<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1998).....	46
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999).....	43, 46
<u>Worden v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992).....	71
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)	88
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	16, 31, 32, 82
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	27, 36, 52, 62
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1999)	94

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	98
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</u> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	99
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi</u> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	96
<u>Colorado v. Spring</u> , 479 U.S. 564 (1986).....	20
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	61
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	95
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	21, 70
<u>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	36
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	97
<u>Ill v. Perkins</u> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	20
<u>Johnson v. Dugger</u> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991).....	99
<u>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	99

<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	15
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	21
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	20
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	20
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	95, 96
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	94
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	96
<u>U.S. v. Washington</u> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	20
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	96, 97

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment.....	80
Fifth Amendment.....	55, 80
Fourteenth Amendment	55, 80
Sixth Amendment	55, 80, 96

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 2.....	55
Article I, Section 9.....	55, 80
Article I, Section 16.....	55, 80
Article I, Section 17.....	55, 80
Article I, Section 21.....	80
Article I, Section 22.....	80

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 90.702	37
Section 90.703	37
Section 90.704	37

Section 90.803(3).....73
